Form-ULID-006123.1 – Issue 4.0                      A UKAS accredited certification body No. 4705                               Page 1 of 4
                             This certificate may only be reproduced in its entirety and without any change, schedule included.
[1]
UNITED KINGDOM CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT
UK-TYPE EXAMINATION CERTIFICATE
[2]
Product or Protective System Intended for use in Potentially Explosive Atmospheres
UKSI 2016:1107 (as amended by UKSI 2019:696) – Schedule 3A, Part 1

pulses, which are carried along a measuring rod resp. a measuring cable. The electronics evaluate the delay time of the signals
reflected by the product surface to calculate the distance to this surface.
Type code
NIVOGUIDE 8100: NG8100AV*A/B**1*** *****A/D
NIVOGUIDE 3100: NG3100AV/T*A/B**1*** *****A/D
NIVOGUIDE 8200: NG8200BV*A/B**1**0 *****A/D
Electrical data
NIVOGUIDE 8100, NIVOGUIDE 3100, NIVOGUIDE 8200, single chamber housing, electronics and connection compartment
Supply and signal circuit
(Terminal 1 [+], 2[-])
U = 9.6 ... 35 V d.c
Um = 253 V a.c/d.c
I ≤ 3.5 ... 22.5 mA (with superimposed HART signal)
 NIVOGUIDE 8100, NIVOGUIDE 3100, NIVOGUIDE 8200, double chamber housing, connection compartment
Supply and signal circuit
(Terminal 1[+], 2[-])
U = 9.6 ... 35 V d.c
Um = 253 V a.c/d.c
I ≤ 3.5 ... 22.5 mA (with superimposed HART signal)
                   Display and adjustment circuit
(Spring contacts in the connection compartment) Only for connection to the NivoGuide display and adjustment
module.
The circuits of NIVOGUIDE 8100, NIVOGUIDE 3100 and NIVOGUIDE 8200 are galvanically separated from ground.
The circuits of NIVOGUIDE 8100, NIVOGUIDE 3100 and NIVOGUIDE 8200 are galvanically connected to ground potential via the
earth terminals.
The metallic parts of NIVOGUIDE 8100, NIVOGUIDE 3100 and NIVOGUIDE 8200 are electrically connected with the earth
terminals.
                 Thermal data
                 If the microwave sensors are operated in hazardous areas for EPL Ga/Gb and EPL Gb applications, the permissible temperature
                 range on the electronics / housing as well as on the sensor (measuring part, rod) depending on the temperature class can be found
                 in the following table:
Temperature Class Temperature on the sensor
(measuring cable, rod)
Ambient temperature on the electronics
Housing lid without inspection
window
Housing lid with inspection
window
T6 -40°C ...   +80 °C -40°C ... + 60 °C -40°C ... + 60 °C
T5 -40°C ...   +95 °C -40°C ... + 61 °C -40°C ... + 61 °C
T4 -40°C ... +130 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C
T3 -40°C ... +195 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C
T2 -40°C ... +290 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C
T1 -40°C ... +440 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C
Low-temperature execution down to -196 °C
Temperature Class Temperature on the sensor
(measuring cable, rod)
Ambient temperature on the electronics
Housing lid without inspection
window
Housing lid with inspection
window
T6 -196°C ...   +80 °C -40°C ... + 60 °C -40°C ... + 60 °C
T5 -196°C ...   +95 °C -40°C ... + 61 °C -40°C ... + 61 °C
T4 -196°C ... +130 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C
T3 -196°C ... +195 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C
T2 -196°C ... +290 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C
T1 -196°C ... +440 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C -40°C ... + 70 °C
The measuring sensors are allowed to be operated in areas for EPL Ga/Gb and EPL Gb applications only if atmospheric
conditions exist (Temperatures: see tables above and pressure from 0.8 bar to 1.1 bar).